

| CCPA Litigation Tracker | | | | | | |
|--|---------------|---------------------------------|----------------|--|---|--|
| Case Name | Case No. | Jurisdiction | Date of Filing | Causes of Action | CCPA Allegations | Status |
| In Re: Hanna Andersson and Salesforce.com Data Breach Litigation | 3:20-cv-00812 | Northern District of California | 2/3/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Declaratory Relief; (3) UCL Violation; (4) CCPA Violation; and (5) Violation of Virginia Personal Information Breach Notification Act | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Class Action Settlement preliminarily approved |
| Burke v. Clearview AI, Inc. | 1:20-cv-03104 | Southern District of New York | 2/27/2020 | (1) UCL Violation; (2) Commercial Misappropriation In Violation of California Civil Code §3344(a); (3) Unjust Enrichment/Restitution; and (4) Violation of the BIPA. | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Stayed Pending Motion to Consolidate |
| Hernandez v. PIH Health, Inc. | 20STCV09237 | Los Angeles Superior Court | 3/6/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Intrusion into Private Affairs; (3) Breach of Express Contract; (4) Breach of Implied Contract; (5) Negligence Per Se; (6) Breach of Fiduciary Duty; (7) Violation of California Confidentiality of Medical Information; and (8) UCL Violation | No Direct or Predicate CCPA Claim; But plaintiff alleges that defendant violated several laws, including the CCPA | Pleading stages |
| Fuentes v. Sunshine Behavioral Health Group LLC | 8:20-cv-00487 | Central District of California | 3/10/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Negligence Per Se; (3) Breach of Contract; (4) Breach of Implied Contract; (5) Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; (6) Unjust Enrichment; (7) UCL Violation; (8) CCRA Violation; (9) Violation of California's Confidentiality of Medical Information Act; (10) CCPA Violation; (11) Violation of Pennsylvania's Unfair Trade Practices Act; and (12) Injunctive/Declaratory Relief | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Voluntarily Dismissed on 10/26/2020 |
| In re: MGM Resorts International Data Breach Litigation | 2:20-cv-00376 | District of Nevada | 3/17/2020 | N/A | N/A | Pending Filing of Consolidated Complaint |
| Alizadeh v. Enloe Medical Center | 20CV00799 | Butte County Superior Court | 3/19/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Intrusion into Private Affairs; (3) Breach of Express Contract; (4) Breach of Implied Contract; (5) Negligence Per Se; (6) Breach of Fiduciary Duty; (7) Violation of California Confidentiality of Medical Information; and (8) UCL Violation | No Direct or Predicate CCPA Claim; But plaintiff alleges that defendant violated several laws, including the CCPA | Voluntarily Dismissed on 8/18/2020 |
| Bombora, Inc. v. Zoom Info Data | 20CV365858 | Santa Clara Superior Court | 3/27/2020 | (1) UCL Violation; (2) Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage; (3) Intentional Misrepresentation; (4) Negligent Misrepresentation; and (5) Unjust Enrichment. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Dismissed without prejudice on 9/8/2020 |
| Rahman v. Marriott International, Inc. | 8:20-cv-00654 | Central District of California | 4/3/2020 | (1) Negligence, (2) CCPA Violation; (3) Breach of Contract; (4) Breach of Implied Contract; (5) Unjust Enrichment; and (6) UCL Violation. | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Dismissed |
| Llamas v. Truefire, LLC | 8:20-cv-00857 | Middle District of Florida | 4/14/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Invasion of Privacy; (3) Negligence Per Se; (4) Unjust Enrichment; (5) Declaratory Judgment; (6) Violation of Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act; (7-8) UCL Violations; and (9) CCPA Violation. | Direct CCPA Claim and UCL Claim Predicated on CCPA Violation Related to a Data Breach | Class Action Settlement preliminarily approved |
| Sweeney v. Life on Air, Inc. | 3:20-cv-00742 | Southern District of California | 4/17/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) UCL Violation; (3) Breach of Implied Contract; (4) Unjust Enrichment; (5) Public Disclosure of Private Facts; (6) CCPA Violation; and (7) CLRA Violation | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Stayed Pending Arbitration |
| Galvez v. Draper James, LLC | 2:20-cv-04976 | Central District of California | 4/20/2020 | (1) Breach of Contract; (2) Promissory Estoppel and False Promise; (3) Restitution, Money had and received, Unjust Enrichment, Quasi-Contract and Assumpsit; (4) CLRA Violation; (5) UCL Violation; and (6) Violation of New York Gen. Bus. Law 349. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Voluntarily Dismissed on 9/11/2020 |

| Case Name | Case No. | Jurisdiction | Date of Filing | Causes of Action | CCPA Allegations | Status |
|---|---------------|---------------------------------|----------------|--|---|---|
| Bakhtiar v. FCA US LLC | 2:20-cv-06522 | Central District of California | 4/29/2020 | (1) Breach of Contract; (2) Breach of Express Warranty; (3) Intentional Misrepresentation; (4) Concealment; (5) False Promise Fraud; (6) Negligent Misrepresentation; (7) Tortious Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; (8) UCL Violation; and (9) CLRA Violation. | No Direct or Predicate CCPA Claim; But plaintiff alleges that defendant violated several laws, including the CCPA | Pending Motion to Dismiss |
| Arriaza v. Zoom Video Communications, Inc. | 20CV366439 | Santa Clara Superior Court | 5/1/2020 | (1) Invasion of Privacy and Violation of California Constitution; (2) Negligence; (3) Breach of Implied Warranty of Merchantability; (4) Breach of Implied Contract; (5) Unjust Enrichment; (6) UCL Violation; (7) CCLRA Violation; and (8) CCPA Violation | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Pleading Stages |
| Karter v. Epiq Systems, Inc. | 8:20-cv-01385 | Central District of California | 5/8/2020 | CCPA Violation | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Motion to Dismiss Denied without Prejudice and Jurisdictional Discovery Permitted |
| Top Agent Network, Inc. v. National Association of Realtors | 3:20-cv-03198 | Northern District of California | 5/11/2020 | (1) Violation of Sherman Antitrust Act, Sec. 1; (2) Violation of Sherman Antitrust Act, Sec. 2; (3) Violation of Cartwright Act; (4) UCL Violation; and (5) Intentional Interference with Contractual Relations. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Permission to file Amended Complaint in response to Motion to Dismiss granted |
| G. R. v. Tiktok Inc. | 1:20-cv-05212 | Northern District of Illinois | 5/20/2020 | (1) CCPA Violation; (2) UCL Violation; and (3) Request for Relief Under the Declaratory Judgment Act. | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Pleading stages |
| Gupta v. Aeries Software, Inc. | 8:20-cv-00995 | Central District of California | 5/28/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Declaratory Judgment; (3) Breach of Confidence; (4) Breach of Contract; and (5) UCL Violation; (6) California Customer Records Act Violation; and (7) CCPA Violation. | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Motion to Dismiss Filed but Case Stayed Pending Mediation |
| Shay v. Apple Inc. | 3:20-cv-01629 | Southern District of California | 5/28/2020 | (1) CLRA Violation; (2) UCL Violation; (3) CCPA Violation; (4) Negligence; (5) Negligent Misrepresentation; and (6) Breach of Implied Warranty of Merchantability; | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Motion to Dismiss Granted as to CCPA claim without Prejudice |
| Burns v. Mammoth Media, Inc.A18 | 2:20-cv-04855 | Central District of California | 6/1/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Declaratory Judgment; (3) Breach of Confidence; (4) UCL Violation; and (5) Violation of various state data breach statutes. | Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Pending Motion to Dismiss |
| Greenbaum v. Zoom Video Communications, Inc. | 20CV366980 | Santa Clara Superior Court | 6/9/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) California's Invasion of Privacy Act; (3) UCL Claim; (4) False Advertising Law; (5) Unjust Enrichment/Quasi-Contract; (6) Privacy Violation Based on Intrusion; (7) Breach of Implied Contract; and (8) Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Pleading Stages |
| Atkinson v. Minted, Inc. | 3:20-cv-03869 | Northern District of California | 6/11/2020 | (1) Violation of the CCPA (2) UCL Violation; (3) Negligence; and (4) Declaratory and Injunctive Relief. | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Request for Stay Pending Mediation Filed |
| Pygin v. Bombas, LLC | 4:20-cv-04412 | Northern District of California | 7/1/2020 | (1) Negligence, (2) Negligence Per Se, (3) Invasion of Privacy, (4) Declaratory Relief, and (5) Violation of the UCL. | Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL and Negligence Claims | Pending Motion to Dismiss |
| Hayden v. The Retail Equation, Inc. et al. | 8:20-cv-01203 | Central District of California | 7/7/2020 | (1) Invasion of Privacy, (2) violation of California's UCL, (3) unjust enrichment and (4) violations of CCPA. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL and Invasion of Privacy Claims | Pending Motion to Dismiss |

| Case Name | Case No. | Jurisdiction | Date of Filing | Causes of Action | CCPA Allegations | Status |
|--|---------------|----------------------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| Gardiner v. Walmart Inc. | 4:20-cv-04618 | Northern District of California. | 7/10/2020 | (1) Violation of CCPA; (2) Negligence; (3) UCL Violation; (4) Breach of Express Contract; Breach of Implied Contract; and (6) Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing. | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Pending Motions to Dismiss and to Strike Class Allegations |
| Ornelas v. Central Valley Meat Co., Inc. | 1:20-cv-01017 | Eastern District of California | 7/22/2020 | (1) Public Nuisance; (2) Negligence; (3) Wanton and Reckless Misconduct; (4) Violation of the Confidentiality of Medical Information Act; (5) Disability Discrimination and Failure to Accommodate; (6) Interference with the Right to Medical Leave in violation of FMLA; (7) Interference with the Right to Medical Leave in violation of CFRA; (8) Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing; (9) UCL Violation; and (10) Declaratory Judgment. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Stayed Pending Arbitration |
| Flores-Mendez et al v. Zoosk, Inc. | 4:20-cv-04929 | Northern District of California | 7/22/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Declaratory Judgment; (3) Violation of the CCPA; and (4) Violation of the UCL.. | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Pending Motion to Dismiss |
| Mcco v. Alphabet, Inc. | 5:20-cv-05427 | Northern District of California | 8/5/2020 | (1) Common Law Invasion of Privacy; (2) Invasion of Privacy in violation of California Constitution; (3) Violation of Cal. Civ. Code 1709 (willful misrepresentation); (4) violation of CCPA; (5) Violation of UCL; (6) Violation of CLRA; (7) Breach of Contract, (8) Breach of Implied Contract; (9) Unjust Enrichment; (10) Relief under the Declaratory Judgment Act; and (11) Relief under California's Invasion of Privacy Act. | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Pending Motion to Dismiss |
| Allen v. Blackbaud Inc. | 2:20cv2930 | District of South Carolina | 8/12/2020 | N/A | N/A | Pending Filing of Consolidated Complaint |
| Calixte v. Dave, Inc. | 2:20-cv-07704 | Central District of California | 8/24/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Breach of Confidence; (3) Injunctive and Declaratory Relief; and (4) Violation of the UCL. | Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Voluntarily Dismissed without prejudice on 11/09/2020 |
| Wesch v. Yodlee, Inc. | 3:20-cv-05991 | Northern District of California | 8/25/2020 | (1) Common Law Invasion of Privacy; (2) Store Communications Act; (3) Unjust Enrichment; (4) Violation of Cal. Civ. Code 1709 (willful misrepresentation); (5) UCL Violation; (6) relief under the Declaratory Judgment Act; (7) Violation of Comprehensive Data Access and Fraud Act; (8) Violation of California's Anti-Phishing Act of 2005; and (9) Violations of Computer Fraud and Abuse Act. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Pending Motion to Dismiss |
| Guzman v. RLI Corp. | 2:20-cv-08318 | Central District of California | 9/10/2020 | (1) Injunctive Relief on behalf of nationwide class; (2) Injunctive Relief on behalf of California subclass; (3) Violation of Computer Fraud and Abuse Act; (4) Violations of Sored Communications Act; (5) Violations of Electronic Communications Privacy Act; (6) Invasion of Privacy; and (7) Violation of CCPA. | Direct CCPA Claim Not Related to a Data Breach | Voluntarily Dismissed without prejudice on 11/06/2020 |

| Case Name | Case No. | Jurisdiction | Date of Filing | Causes of Action | CCPA Allegations | Status |
|--|---------------|------------------------------------|----------------|---|--|---|
| Conditi v. Instagram, Llc | 3:20-cv-06534 | Northern District of California | 9/17/2020 | (1) Common Law Invasion of Privacy; (2) Violation of Section 1709 (willful misrepresentation); (3) Violation of UCL; (4) Violation of Wiretap Act; (5) Violation of California Invasion of Privacy Act under Section 631; (6) Violation of California Invasion of Privacy Act under Section 632; and (7) Relief under Declaratory Judgment Act. | Non-Breach Related CCPA Violation Alleged as Predicate for UCL Claim | Pleading stages |
| Gitner v. U.S. Bank National Association | 20-cv-02101 | District of Minnesota | 10/2/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Negligence Per Se; (3) Breach of Implied Contract; (4) Breach of Express Contract; (5) Unjust Enrichment; (6) CCPA Violation; and (7) UCL Violation | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Motion to Compel Arbitration Granted |
| Warshawsky v. Cbdmd, Inc. | 3:20-cv-00562 | Western District of North Carolina | 10/9/2020 | (1) Negligence; (2) Declaratory Judgment; (3) Violation of Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act; (4) Violation of the CCPA; and (5) Unjust Enrichment. | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Pleading stages |
| Diczhazy v. Dickey's Barbecue Restaurants Inc. | 3:20cv2189 | Southern District of California | 11/9/2020 | (1) CCPA Violation; (2) UCL Violation; (3) Negligence; and (4) Declaratory and Injunctive Relief | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Pleading stages |
| Marquez v. Dickey's Barbecue Restaurants, Inc. | 3:20cv2251 | Southern District of California | 11/18/2020 | (3) Unjust Enrichment; (4) UCL Violation; (5) C | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Pleading stages |
| Schaubach v. Hotels.Com, Lp | 8:20cv2370 | Central District of California | 12/17/2020 | (1) CCPA Violation; (2) California's UCL Violation; (3) Negligence; and (4) Declaratory and Injunctive Relief | Direct CCPA Claim Related to a Data Breach | Voluntarily Dismissed without prejudice on 12/17/2020 |